



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LEVITT CORP., a Florida corporation,)
)
Plaintiff,)
) Civil Action No. 3622-VCN
v.)
)
OFFICE DEPOT, INC., a Delaware)
corporation,)
)
Defendant.)

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF LEVITT CORP.'S MOTION FOR
JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS AND IN OPPOSITION TO OFFICE
DEPOT'S CROSS-MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

OF COUNSEL:

David B. Hennes
Susanna J. Gray
Michael F. Savicki
FRIED, FRANK, HARRIS, SHRIVER
& JACOBSON LLP
One New York Plaza
New York, New York 10004
(212) 859-8000

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP
Michael D. Goldman (ID #268)
Stephen C. Norman (ID #2686)
Hercules Plaza, 6th floor
1313 North Market Street
P. O. Box 951
Wilmington, Delaware 19899
(302) 984-6000

Attorneys for Plaintiff, Levitt Corp.

Dated: April 8, 2008
859128

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 5

I. OFFICE DEPOT’S BYLAWS ARE CLEAR AND UNAMBIGUOUS – NO
ADVANCE NOTICE RESTRICTION APPLIES TO SHAREHOLDER
NOMINATIONS 5

II. OFFICE DEPOT’S INTERPRETATION OF “BUSINESS” IS UNCLEAR AND
AMBIGUOUS 9

III. LEVITT’S CHALLENGE TO THE REASONABLENESS OF THE BYLAW IS
PROPERLY BEFORE THE COURT AND IT SHOULD BE STRUCK DOWN 14

IV. OFFICE DEPOT’S DISCLOSURES CONFIRM THAT NO FURTHER NOTICE
IS NECESSARY AND THAT LEVITT’S NOMINATIONS ARE TIMELY 20

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Carbon Fuel Co. v. United Mine Workers of Am.,
444 U.S. 212 (1979).....7

Centaur Partners, IV v. Nat’l Intergroup, Inc.,
582 A.2d 923 (Del. 1990)5

Chandler v. Ciccoricco,
2003 WL 21040185 (Del. Ch.)13

Dousman v. Kobus,
2002 WL 1335621 (Del. Ch.)8

Eagle Indus., Inc. v. DeVilbiss Health Care, Inc.,
702 A.2d 1228 (Del. 1997)5

FGC Holdings Ltd. v. Teltronics, Inc.,
2005 WL 2334357 (Del. Ch.)5

Forsythe v. ESC Fund Mgmt. Co.,
2007 WL 2982247 (Del. Ch.)15

Harrah’s Entm’t v. JCC Holding, Co.,
802 A.2d 294 (Del. Ch. 2002).....10, 13

Hubbard v. Hollywood Park Realty Enters., Inc.,
1991 WL 3151 (Del. Ch.)18

Jana Master Fund, Ltd. v. CNET Networks, Inc.,
2008 WL 660556 (Del. Ch.)11, 12, 14, 18

Lions Gate Entm’t Corp. v. Image Entm’t Inc.,
2006 WL 1668051 (Del. Ch.)16

Malone v. Brincat,
722 A.2d 5 (Del. 1998)9

McMillan v. State Mut. Life Assurance Co.,
922 F.2d 1073 (3d Cir. 1990).....11

Mentor Graphics Corp. v. Quickturn Design Sys., Inc.,
728 A.2d 25 (Del. Ch. 1998).....17, 20

<i>Mesa Petroleum Co. v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 1985 WL 44692 (Del. Ch.)	16
<i>Nomad Acquisition Corp. v. Damon Corp.</i> , 1988 WL 383667 (Del. Ch.)	12
<i>ODS Techs., L.P. v. Marshall</i> , 832 A.2d 1254 (Del. Ch. 2003).....	8
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. NCS Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 809 A.2d 1163 (Del. Ch. 2002).....	18
<i>Openwave Sys., Inc. v. Harbinger Capital Partners Master Fund I, Ltd.</i> , 924 A.2d 228 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	12, 14
<i>Sassano v. CIBC World Markets Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 152582 (Del. Ch.)	8
<i>Stengel v. Rotman</i> , 2001 WL 221512 (Del. Ch.)	10, 11
<i>Sterling Prop. Holdings, Inc. v. New Castle County</i> , 2004 WL 1087366 (Del. Ch.)	16
<i>Stroud v. Grace</i> , 606 A.2d 75 (Del. 1992)	12, 16
<i>Tenneco Auto. Inc. v. El Paso Corp.</i> , 2004 WL 3217795 (Del. Ch.)	14
<i>Teeven v. Kearns</i> , 1993 WL 1626514 (Del. Super. Ct.).....	17
<i>TravelCenters of Am., LLC v. Brog</i> , Del. Ch., C.A. No. 3516-CC, Chandler, C. (Apr. 3, 2008)	17
<i>Wilmington Sav. Fund Soc’y, F.S.B. v. Meconi</i> , 1989 WL 124888 (Del. Super. Ct.).....	17
<i>Wilmington Trust Co. v. Tropicana Entm’t, LLC</i> , 2008 WL 555914 (Del. Ch.)	7

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

8 Del. C. § 211(b), § 215(c), § 216, § 222(c), 229.....	10
SEC Rule 14a-8 C.F.R. § 240.14a (e) (2).....	6
17 C.F.R. 249.308.....	9

SECONDARY SOURCES

R. FRANKLIN BALOTTI & JESSE A. FINKELSTEIN, THE DELAWARE LAW OF CORPORATIONS & BUSINESS OF ORGANIZATIONS (2007).....	12
CONTEMPORARY CORPORATION FORMS, 2d ed., Form 1.44 (2001-1 Supp.).....	13
